observed in both questions, directly reflecting the current cost of living pressures. In the
first question, “It is hard to afford the lifestyle I want”, 55.5% of respondents agreed or
strongly agreed, the highest number seen in this survey to date (Figure 9). And when
asked whether their income covered their living expenses, 39.5% of participants agreed
or strongly agreed. This is the lowest level of agreement on this item over the past six years
(see Figure 10).

EGGS ARE AN IMPORTANT AFFORDABLE
SOURCE OF NUTRITION.

Figure 9. Ratings of eggs as an affordable, important and nutritious part of the Australian diet
2018-2023.

Figure 10. Percentage of agreement with economic measures, 2018-2023.

This price sensitivity was then investigated in the context of environmental and welfare
impacts. When asked about changing practices for both environment and welfare
(Figure 11), there appears little appetite within the Australian community to compromise
on either, despite the potential consequences on pricing. The desire for improved
sustainability will be further discussed in the next section.

Figure 11. Percentage of agreement with cost of production, price of eggs and animal welfare
questions, 2018 -2023.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

0%
10

0%
50

%

Pe
rc

e
nt

 o
f s

a
m

p
le

 s
up

p
o

rt
in

g
 s

ta
te

m
e

nt

73.6%
68.4% 65.6%

72.6%69.5%
66.1%

+3.4% +3.1% +1.0% -5.2% -2.8%

To improve the welfare conditions for hens,
eggs prices need to rise

56.4% 55.7% 52.4%
57.7%57.1%

+0.6% -1.3% -0.7% -3.3%

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

0%
10

0%
50

%

Pe
rc

e
nt

 o
f s

a
m

p
le

 s
up

p
o

rt
in

g
 s

ta
te

m
e

nt

51.4% 53.3%
47.3%

50.5% 51.9%
55.5%

+1.9% -6.0% +3.2% +1.4% +3.6%

40.0%
45.8%

51.0%
55.4%

47.2%
39.5%

+5.8% +5.2% +4.4% -8.2% -7.7%

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

0%
10

0%
50

%

Pe
rc

e
nt

 o
f s

a
m

p
le

 s
up

p
o

rt
in

g
 s

ta
te

m
e

nt

79.5% 77.5%
82.1%

88.1%

76.6%

66.3%

-2.0% -11.6% -10.3%+6.0%+4.6%

Australians rely on eggs as an important staple food

85.7%

83.5%

84.5%
90.9%

85.4% 87.2%

-2.2% +1.8%-5.5%+6.4%+1.0%

0%
10

0%
50

%

Pe
rc

e
nt

 o
f s

a
m

p
le

 s
up

p
o

rt
in

g
 s

ta
te

m
e

nt

Plant based protein is starting to
replace eggs as a staple food in

Australia

34.1% 37.3%
29.6% 27.4%

+3.2% -2.2%-7.7%

Eggs provide important nutrition in the Australian diet

89.6% 88.3% 86.9%
92.8%

87.8% 89.5%

-1.3% +1.7%-5.0%+5.9%-1.4%

AUSTRALIAN EGG INDUSTRY COMMUNITY RESEARCH REPORT 2023 AUSTRALIAN EGG INDUSTRY COMMUNITY RESEARCH REPORT 2023

PAGE 20 PAGE 21

Figure 12. Percentage of agreement with the
impact of inflation on food security, 2023.

These comments referred to sometimes confusing labelling about production type and
he conditions under which hens were kept in different farming systems. To examine this
quantitatively, new items were developed and included from 2021 onwards examining
traceability and labelling. Over the past three years, the results to these two questions
have remained strong and stable, with labelling of egg cartons being highlighted as